

No. 10-15152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS,
JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney General of California; EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
Honorable Charles R. Breyer, United States District Judge
U.S. D.C. No. C-09-04779 CRB

JOINT BRIEF OF FEDERAL
DEFENDER OF THE EASTERN AND
SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF
CALIFORNIA, NACDL, AND CACJ
In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and
Urging Reversal of the Underlying
Judgment

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
Bar # 83944
507 Polk St., Ste. 250
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 771-3801
Counsel for CACJ

DANIEL J. BRODERICK, #89424
Federal Defender
DAVID PORTER, #127024*
Assistant Federal Defender
RACHELLE BARBOUR, Bar #185395**
Research and Writing Attorney
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700
*Counsel for NACDL **Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	2
III.	DISCUSSION	2
	A. DNA Testing of Arrestees Undermines the Privacy Rights of Innocent Persons	2
	B. The History of the Fourth Amendment Makes Clear that it Prohibits DNA Testing of Persons Who Have Not Been Convicted of a Crime	5
	C. The Analysis by the District Court Would Permit DNA Extraction from Persons Suspected of the Most Minor Offenses, Including Parking and Dog Walking Tickets	9
	D. The Analysis in the District Court Opinion Undermines Settled Fourth Amendment Precedent	13
	E. The Government Databases at Issue Cannot Safeguard the Privacy of DNA Information	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	24
	DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	25
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NO. 10-15152	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	8, 14
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	8
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	6, 8
<i>Safford Unified Sch. District #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	6
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 16

Virginia v. Moore,
128 S. Ct. 1598 (2009) 6, 7, 11

Weeks v. United States,
232 U.S. 383 (1914) 12

Weems v. United States,
217 U.S. 349 (1910) 7

STATE CASES

Birotte v. Superior Court,
177 Cal. App. 4th 559 (Cal.App. 2009) 4

DOCKETED CASES

United States v. Aguilar
Cr.S. 09-490-DAD (E.D. Cal.) 11

United States v. Anderson
Cr.S. 09-264-KJM (E.D. Cal.) 11

United States v. Heal
Cr.S. 09-492-DAD (E.D. Cal.) 11

United States v. Kershaw
Cr.S. 09-493-DAD (E.D. Cal.) 11

United States v. Ponce,
Mag. No. 07-00215-DAD (E.D. Cal.) 20

United States v. Pool,
C.A. No. 09-10303 1, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title 42 United States Code

§ 14132(d) 4, 5

§ 14135a 4, 11, 12

Title 28 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 28.12(b) 4, 11

Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 261.1 10

§ 261.8 10

§ 261.13 10

§ 261.16(c) 10

§ 261.58(bb) 10

§ 261.58(i) 10

§ 761.15(i) 10

Title 38 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 1.218(b) 10

§ 1.218(B)(6) 11

§ 1.218 11

Criminal Justice Act

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1

Federal Rules of Appellant Procedure

32(a)(7)(C) 26

Federal Rule Appellate Procedure

P. 26.1 25

P. 29(a) 26

P. 32(a)(5) 26

P. 32(a)(6) 26

P. 32(a)(7)(B) 26

P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 26

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

58(b)(1) 11

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, PL 110-233, 122 Stat. 881 §
2 (findings) (2008) 16

U.S. Const. amend. IV 6

STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code

§ 296(a)(2)(C) 3, 9

§ 299 3

MISCELLANEOUS

California Department of Justice, CAL-DNA Data Bank Technical Procedures Manual, at 29 (10/17/08), available at http://www.aclunc.org/news/press_releases/asset_upload_file490_8577 23

Ralph Blumenthal, In Texas, Oversight for Crime Labs is Urged, N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 2005, at A18 20

Jeff Coen & Carlos Sadovi, Crime Lab Botched DNA Tests, State Says, Chi. Trib., Aug. 19, 2005, at C1 21

Maura Dolan and Jason Felch, Tracing a crime suspect through a relative, Los Angeles Times (November 25, 2008), available at <http://www.latimes.com/news/local/la-me-familial25-2008nov25,0,3394236,full.story> 22

DNA Testing Mistakes at the State Patrol Crime Labs, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, July 22, 2004 21

Robert E. Kessler, Policing the Internet's Streets, Newsday, Jan. 13, 2009 at A24 18

Teresa Mask, How Jurors See DNA Evidence May Decide Unsolved Killing: 1969 Slaying Trial Continues Today, Detroit Free Press, July 19, 2005 19

Keith Matheny, Supervisor Accused of Passing Off DNA Test, Traverse City Record-Eagle, Dec. 19, 2004 21

Jennifer L. Mnookin, Fingerprint Evidence in an Age of DNA Profiling, 67 Brook. L. Rev. 13, 49-50 (2001) 19

Rick Orlov, Lab Used by LAPD Falsified DNA Data, L.A. Daily News, Nov. 19, 2004, at N1 21

Keith Paul, Audit Calls for Changes in Police DNA Lab, Las Vegas Sun, May, 23, 2002, at 1 19

Maurice Possley, Steve Mills & Flynn McRoberts, Scandal Touches Even Elite Labs: Flawed Work, Resistance to Scrutiny Seen Across U.S., Chi. Trib., Oct. 21, 2004, at C1 20

Glenn Puit, Police Forensics: DNA Mix-up Prompts Audit at Lab, Las Vegas Review-J., Apr. 19, 2002, at 1B 21

Christine Rosen, Liberty, Privacy, and DNA Databases, The New Atlantis (Spring 2003) 18

Vic Ryckaert, Judge Asked to Halt DNA Retests: Crime Lab Less Than Candid About Cases Under Review, Attorney Says, The Indianapolis Star, Aug. 13, 2003, at 1B 21

Maryann Spoto, Murder, Rape Charges Dropped Due to Botched DNA Evidence, Star-Ledger (Newark), Feb. 7, 2006, at 28 19

Annie Sweeney & Frank Main, Botched DNA Report Falsely Implicates Woman, Chi. Sun-Times, Nov. 8, 2004, at 18 19

William C. Thompson, Tarnish on the "Gold Standard": Understanding Recent Problems in Forensic DNA Testing, The Champion, Jan./Feb. 2006, at 10-12 18

Richard Willing, Mueller Defends Crime Lab After Questionable DNA Tests, USA Today, May 1, 2003, at 3A 20

Michael Risher, Racial Disparities in Databanking of DNA Profiles at 3-4 (Council for Responsible Genetics 2009), available at: [http://www.councilforresponsiblegenetics.org/page Documents/BBIQ0EKC20.pdf](http://www.councilforresponsiblegenetics.org/page/Documents/BBIQ0EKC20.pdf) 4

U.S. Public Opinion on Uses of Genetic Information and Genetic Discrimination 2, available at <http://www.dnapolicy.org/resources/>

[GINAPublic Opinion Genetic Information Discrimination.pdf](#); *see generally* E.W. Clayton, *Ethical, legal, and social implications of genomic medicine*. N. Engl. J. Med. 349, 2003 17

Kaufaman, D., *et al. Public Opinion About The Importance of Privacy in Biobank Research*, __ American Journal of Human Genetics, __ (2009) (forthcoming) 17

Eric M. Weiss, Consultant Breached FBI's Computers, Wash. Post, July 6, 2006 at A5 (consultant cracked FBI's classified computer system) 18

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, Combined DNA Index System Operational and Laboratory Vulnerabilities, Audit Report 06-32, May 2006(www.justice.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0632/final.pdf). 18

Erin Murphy, The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence, 95 Calif. L. Rev. 721, 755 n.155 (2007) 19

Henry T. Greely, Daniel P. Riordan, Nanibaa' A. Garrison, Joanna L. Mountain, *Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders' Kin*, Journal of Law, Medicine & Ethics, 34:248-262 22

CODIS Bulletin BT072007, Interim Plan for Release of Information in the Event of a "Partial Match" at NDIS (July 20, 2006.), available at http://www.ndaa.org/publications/newsletters/codis_bulletin_2006.pdf 22
